Brian Sandoval Governor



Chris Perry Director

Christopher B. Smith Chief

Division of Emergency Management/Homeland Security

2478 Fairview Drive Carson City, Nevada 89701 http://dem.state.nv.us/

September 7, 2012

Gail Powell Public Information Officer Nevada Department of Public Safety Emergency Management/Homeland Security 775-687-0325 gpowell@dps.state.nv.us

Media Release

Nevada Division of Emergency Management/Homeland Security Announces Participation in September's National Preparedness Month Pledge to Prepare: Awareness to Action

Carson City, Nevada – This September is National Preparedness Month (NPM). The Nevada Division of Emergency Management/Homeland Security (NDEM) has committed to participate in National Preparedness month to increase citizen preparedness throughout the state. The event, now in its ninth year, is a nationwide, month-long effort hosted by the *Ready* Campaign and Citizen Corps encouraging households, businesses and communities to prepare and plan for emergencies.

One of NPM's key messages is: be prepared in the event an emergency forces you to be self-reliant for three days without electricity, water service, access to a supermarket and possibly no assistance from police, fire or rescue teams. Preparing can start with four important steps:

- 1. Be informed about emergencies that could happen in your community and identify sources of information in your community that will be helpful before, during and after an emergency
- 2. Make a plan for what to do in an emergency
- 3. Build an emergency supply kit
- 4. Get involved.

Preparedness is a shared responsibility; it takes a whole community. This year's National Preparedness Month focuses on turning awareness into action by encouraging all individuals and all communities nationwide to make an emergency preparedness plan. Preparedness information and events will be posted to <u>http://www.ready.gov/community</u>.

- Page 1 of 2 -

Capitol Police • Criminal Justice Assistance • Division of Emergency Management • Emergency Response Commission State Fire Marshal • Investigations Division • Highway Patrol Division • Office of Traffic Safety Parole and Probation • Records & Technology Division • State Board of Parole Commissioners • Training Division "We encourage individuals, communities and organizations to get involved in this effort and take the "Pledge to Prepare," said Chief Chris Smith with NDEM. "As citizens of this state and the nation, we have a responsibility to take simple preparedness actions to be prepared for a minimum of 72 hours before help may be able to respond. It's important to have medication, food, water and essential supplies including cash on hand during those initial critical hours," Smith emphasized.

Social Media Platforms: Facebook, Twitter

For more information about the National *Ready* Campaign and National Preparedness Month, visit <u>http://www.ready.gov/community</u> or call 11-800-BE-READY, 1-888-SE-LISTO, and TTY 1-800-462-7585.



Capitol Police • Criminal Justice Assistance • Division of Emergency Management • Emergency Response Commission State Fire Marshal • Investigations Division • Highway Patrol Division • Office of Traffic Safety Parole and Probation • Records & Technology Division • State Board of Parole Commissioners • Training Division